PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Maurice Stephen BLIMKIE	07/27/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Thomas David LEWIS
Street Address:	2636 Blackcombe Crescent
City:	Oakville
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	L6H6L5

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	12805547		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (416)364-7813

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 4168683501

Email: mpenner@fasken.com

Correspondent Name: M.Penner c/o Fasken Martineau
Address Line 1: 333 Bay Street, Suite 2400
Address Line 4: Toronto, CANADA M5H2T6

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 283326.00001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Mark D. Penner

Total Attachments: 1

source=Patent Assignment#page1.tif

100001 00:019

PATENT REEL: 026674 FRAME: 0006

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Maurice Stephen BLIMKIE, of the City of Toronto, Ontario, whose full post office address is 4 The Green Pines, Toronto, Ontario, M9C 2K5, hereby assigns, conveys and transfers to Thomas David Michael LEWIS, of the City of Oakville, Ontario, whose full post office address is 2636 Blackcombe Crescent, Oakville, L6H 6L5, any and all of his rights, title, interest, property and benefit for the United States and all other countries throughout the world, in and to the inventions embodied in U.S. Patent Application No. 12/805,547 (the "Patent Application"), including any and all divisions, reissues, renewals, re-examinations, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions to said Patent Application, to the full end of the term for which a patent may be granted, including, without limitation, the right to apply for Letters Patent in the United States, Canada and all other countries throughout the world and all rights to claim priority based on said applications under the terms of any international convention, and including all rights in the United States, Canada and all other countries throughout the world to sue and recover for past infringement of such patents, the same to be held and enjoyed by Thomas David Michael LEWIS, as fully and completely as by Maurice Stephen BLIMKIE had this assignment not been made.

Thomas David Michael LEWIS hereby acknowledges the assignment to him of the Patent Application, including any and all divisions, reissues, renewals, re-examinations, continuations, continuations, in-part and extensions to said Patent Application, including any proceedings of any nature in accordance therewith, as noted above.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each of **Thomas David Michael LEWIS** and **Manrice Stephen BLIMKIE** hereby release each other from any liability in connection with the Patent Application and/or any and all divisions, reissues, renewals, re-examinations, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions to said Patent Application and/or any patent that may issue therefrom.

EXECUTED at OAKVILLE	, this	27	day of	J464	. 2011.

MAURICE STEPHEN BLIMKIE

Signature:

Witnessed by:

Signature: 20mm/QUECAMENEREC

Print Name: DOMNIQUE CARTERSEL

THOMAS DAVN/MICHAENLEWIS

Signature:

Witnessed by

Signatur

Print Name: GON STEVENSON

DM_TOR/283326-00001/4890099.1

PATENT REEL: 026674 FRAME: 0007

RECORDED: 07/29/2011